Procedure shall run from the date the Employee receives the explanation from the 
Employer. 

10.04 Trial Period 

Should the successful candidate for a posted vacancy be a current Employee of 
the Employer in any bargaining unit, they will be placed in the position on a trial 
period for up to four hundred and ninety-five (495) hours. If they prove 

unsatisfactory in the new position, or chooses to return to their former position 
during the trial period, they will be returned to their former position and salary 
without any loss of seniority and any other Employee promoted or transferred

[...]

(i) each year during their first forty-eight (48) months of service at the 

rate of one and one-quarter (1 1/4) days for each month of service; 
and 

(ii) each year after forty-eight (48) months of service at the rate of one 

and two-thirds (1 2/3) days for each month of service; and 

(iii) each year after one hundred and sixty-eight (168) months of service 
at the rate of two and one-twelfth (2-1/12) days for each month of 
service; and 

(iv) each year after two hundred and eighty-eight (288) months of service 

at the rate of two and one half (2 ½) days for each month of service. 

(b) An Employee who, as of February 19, 2001, has earned entitlement to more 

vacation than provided for in Article 17.01(a) of the collective agreement by

[...]

three (3) consecutive months and is the parent or guardian of a child who dies or 
disappears, and it is probable considering the circumstances that the child has 
died or disappeared as the result of a crime, is entitled to an unpaid leave of 
absence of up to one hundred and four (104) weeks in the case of a death, or fifty-
two (52) weeks in the case of a disappearance, in accordance with the Labour 
Standards Code. 

19.22 Leave for Victims of Domestic Violence  

(a) Where an Employee has been employed by the Employer for a period of at